
  

 

 

 

*A Building permit is required for any alteration or addition to any existing building or structure. MN State Building 

Code Section 1300.0120 Subpart 1 .  Permit may be applied for at the Austin Building Department.  

**A building permit is required for ramps that exceed 30 inches in height or are attached to 
the dwelling. 

 
NOTE:  We require contractors and homeowners to allow 15 working days for the city to 

review your site drawings and plans, as well as compliance to MN State Building Code. When 

the review process has been completed the City Building Department will contact you after the 

review is complete and at that time you will pay any applicable permit fees and be allowed to 

commence work on your project. No work shall be started without prior approval by the 

Building Official. 

R311.8 Ramps. 

R311.8.1 Maximum slope.  

Ramps shall have a maximum slope of 1 unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8.3-percent slope).  

Exception: Where it is technically infeasible to comply because of site constraints, ramps may have 

a maximum slope of one unit vertical in eight horizontal (12.5-percent slope).  

 

R311.8.2 Landings required.  

A minimum 3-foot-by-3-foot (914 mm by 914 mm) landing shall be provided: 

1. At the top and bottom of ramps. 

2. Where doors open onto ramps. 

3. Where ramps change direction.  

 

R311.8.3 Handrails required.  

Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of all ramps exceeding a slope of one unit vertical in 

12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope).  

 

R311.8.3.1 Height.  

Handrail height, measured above the finished surface of the ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 

inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (965 mm).  

 

R311.8.3.2 Grip size.  

Handrails on ramps shall comply with Section R311.7.8.3.  

 

R311.8.3.3 Continuity.  

Handrails where required on ramps shall be continuous for the full length of the ramp. Handrail 
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ends shall be returned or shall terminate in newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails adjacent to a 

wall shall have a space of not less than 11/2 inches (38 mm) between the wall and the handrails.  

 

Call Gopher State One at 1-800-252-1166 to identify utility locations prior to digging! 

 

 

 

 

 

The language & depictions in this hand out is meant as a guide for the construction code & building 

process and may not contain exact code language. For exact code you may go online at 

www.revisor.mn.gov or contact the Austin Building Department. 

 

Max slope: 12/1 
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